ACD-100: Director for Academic Matters

- April 17, 2011

The Director for Academic Matters is the leader of the academic community within INCOSE. The Director's primary responsibilities are to:

(a) Coordinate education and research activities within INCOSE, from primary education through university,

(b) Chair the Academic Council (AC) defined in ACD-101,

(c) Organize the Academic Forum at the International Symposium and provide opportunities for students to present their work at events,

(d) Oversee strategy for all academic publications sponsored by INCOSE, including*Systems Engineering* (the Journal of INCOSE) and the *Journal of Enterprise Transformation*, and serve as the primary point of contact with journal publishers,

(e) Manage INCOSE's relationship with ABET and other academic accreditation organizations as appropriate,

(f) Manage INCOSE's relationship with external academic conferences and events, such as the Conference on Systems Engineering Research, and

(g) Manage internal and external relationships which are primarily academic in nature, or where the primary stakeholders are in the academic community, including students.

The Director for Academic Matters is elected for a term of three years in accordance with BOD-100 and is a voting member of the Board of Directors.

Associate Directors

The Director for Academic Matters may nominate Associate Directors to be appointed by the President in accordance with BOD-101. Associate Directors serve at the pleasure of the President and the Director for Academic Matters per the conditions in BOD-101.